

Research Article

Open Access

Molecular Marker Assisted Breeding of a New *Japonica* Hybrid Rice 'Shenyou28' with Good Quality and Disease Resistance

Niu Fu'an^{1,4}, Chu Huangwei^{1,4}, Sun Bin^{1,4}, Zhou Jihua^{1,4}, Zhang Anpeng¹, Huang Yiwen^{1,2}, Li Yao^{1,3}, Yao Yao^{1,2}, Cheng Can^{1,4}
✉, Cao Liming^{1,4} ✉

1 Crop Breeding and Cultivation Research Institute, Shanghai Academy of Agricultural Sciences, Shanghai, 201403, China

2 School of Agricultural Sciences, Jiangxi Agricultural University, Nanchang, 330045, China

3 College of Fisheries and Life Science, Shanghai Ocean University, Shanghai, 201306, China

4 Shanghai Agri-food Storage and processing engineering technology research center, Shanghai, 201403, China

✉ Corresponding author email: comchengcan222@126.com; clm079@163.com

Molecular Plant Breeding, 2023, Vol.14, No.2 doi: [10.5376/mpb.2023.14.0002](https://doi.org/10.5376/mpb.2023.14.0002)

Received: 30 Nov., 2022

Accepted: 07 Dec., 2022

Published: 20 Jan., 2023

Copyright © 2023 Niu et al., This article was first published in Molecular Plant Breeding in Chinese, and here was authorized to translate and publish the paper in English under the terms of Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Preferred citation for this article:

Niu F.A., Chu H.W., Sun B., Zhou J.H., Zhang A.P., Huang Y.W., Li Y., Yao Y., Cheng C., and Cao L.M., 2023, Molecular marker assisted breeding of a new *Japonica* hybrid rice 'Shenyou28' with good quality and disease resistance, Molecular Plant Breeding, 14(2): 1-8 (doi: [10.5376/mpb.2023.14.0002](https://doi.org/10.5376/mpb.2023.14.0002))

Abstract The development of *Japonica* hybrid rice is of great significance to ensure supply of good quality *Japonica* rice and food security in China. Aiming at the problems of late growth period, unstable yield, and the need to improve rice quality and seed production yield of *Japonica* hybrid rice, a new *Japonica* hybrid rice combination 'Shenyou28' with early maturity, good quality, blast resistance, stable and high yield and easy seed production was developed by using molecular breeding techniques including high-density rice gene chip. 'Shenyou28', bred by Shanghai Academy of Agricultural Sciences, is a three-line *Japonica* hybrid rice with 'Shen21A' as sterile line and 'Shenhui26-28' as restorer line. For two-year regional trials from 2018 to 2019, the average output were 10 588.5 kg/hm², which was 11.6% higher than the control variety 'Huayou14'. For the one-year production trial, the output reached 10 473.0 kg/hm², which was 4.8% higher than the control variety 'Huayou14'. 'Shenyou28' has good quality, reaching the second grade of national standard, and has fragrance because it carries fragrance gene *badh2-p-5'UTR*. It also has good resistance to rice blast and bacterial blight because it aggregates the rice blast resistance genes *Pi2*, *Pita*, *Pib*, *Pi9*, *Pi54*, *Pikm*, *Pit*, and bacterial blight resistance gene *Xa21*. It was approved by the Crop Variety Certification Committee of Shanghai in 2020. The breeding process, variety characteristics and key points of high yield mechanized seed production technology of 'Shenyou28' are introduced in this study.

Keywords *Japonica* hybrid rice; 'Shenyou 28'; Molecular marker; Good quality; Disease resistance

Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) is the largest grain crop in China, and its output accounts for about 40% of the total grain production in the country, which makes an important contribution to ensuring the food security in China. With the improvement of people's living standard, the consumption structure of rice has undergone great changes, and began to change from full to eating well. *Japonica* rice is increasingly favored by consumers because of its soft and delicate taste, but only a few countries such as China, Japan and South Korea grow and export *Japonica* rice. Domestic *Japonica* rice yield already could not satisfy people's consumption demand, ensuring the supply of *Japonica* rice will be the focus of grain security in the future. Developing *Japonica* hybrid rice is an important way to increase rice yield and satisfy rice supply. Although *Japonica* hybrid rice has made remarkable achievements, the development of *Japonica* hybrid rice is slow. At present, the planting area of *Japonica* hybrid rice only occupies about 5% of that of *Japonica* rice, which has great potential for development (Niu et al., 2019a).

Traditional breeding mainly selects progeny based on breeding experience and phenotype, the selection accuracy is low and easy to be affected by environment. Molecular markers can be used to directly identify sample genotypes at the DNA level, thus significantly improving the selection efficiency and accuracy. At present, biological breeding techniques based on molecular marker-assisted selection are playing an increasingly important role in the cultivation of rice varieties (Lu et al., 2017; Guo et al., 2019). SSR and other traditional molecular

markers have defects such as small number of markers, low genome coverage and laborious detection. With the rapid development of DNA sequencing technology, the cost of sequencing is greatly reduced, which strongly promotes the development of rice re-sequencing and simplified genome sequencing. SNP markers have been widely used in rice molecular breeding. Gene chip is an important method to detect SNP. In recent years, the development of rice high density gene chip for breeding has realized the rapid and accurate detection of functional genes of important traits in rice. By detecting multiple functional SNP variation sites of specific genes in the samples, this technology can help breeders quickly find the good genes of the varieties, and further understand the good characteristics of the varieties, thus significantly improving the breeding efficiency (Yu et al., 2016; Qiu et al., 2018). Aiming at the problems of late growth period, unstable yield, poor meeting of parents in seed production and other problems of the main japonica hybrid rice combination in Shanghai, we developed a new *Japonica* hybrid rice combination 'Shenyou 28' based on traditional hybrid technology and with the help of rice high density gene chip technology, which is early maturing, high quality, resistant to rice blast, stable and high yield and easy to seed production. In 2020, it has passed Crop Variety Certification Committee of Shanghai (Approval number: Hushendao 2020002), which has great potential for popularization and application in the middle and lower reaches of the Yangtze River. This paper introduces the breeding process, characteristics and high yield mechanized seed production technology of 'Shenyou 28'.

1 Results and Analysis

1.1 The breeding process of 'Shenyou 28'

According to the identification, the sterile line 'Shen 21A' showed stable sterility, large panicle, medium grain density, compact plant type, strong tillering ability, green leaf color, straight blade leaf, and beautiful late ripening phase, and the total number of grains per panicle was about 130, the weight of 1 000 grains was 24 g lodging resistance, and the rice quality was excellent. It has a fragrance (Detected by molecular markers, it carries the *badh2-p-5* 'UTR fragrance gene), good flowering habits, and early and concentrated flowering. The flowering time is mainly concentrated between 10:30 and 12:30, with large glume opening angle, good recovery and high out-crossing seed setting rate. A new restorer line of *Japonica* hybrid rice 'Shenhui 26-28' showed moderate plant height, strong tillering ability, compact plant type, large panicle and many grains, dense grains, green straw when harvesting, 1000-grain weight of 26 g, high combining ability, and strong yield advantage (Niu et al., 2019b). In addition, it has excellent rice quality, transparent appearance, good outcrossing traits, abundant spikelet and large pollen amount (Table 1). It has a long flowering period and a concentrated flowering period. On sunny days, it usually blooms between 10:30 and 13:00, and can maintain a large population pollen amount from beginning to end, which is easy to mechanized seed production.

Table 1 Comparison of pollen number of single anther, spikelets per panicle and effective panicle number between restorer lines 'Shenhui26-28' and 'Fan 14'

Name	Shenhui 26-28	Fan14/CK	Percentage increase (%)
Pollen number of single anther	2306.0	1820.0	26.7
Spikelets per panicle	176.2	165.3	6.6
Effective panicle number (10 ⁴ /hm ²)	267.0	253.5	5.3

Rice blast is a frequent rice disease in Yangtze River Delta. The haplotype analysis of nine blast resistance genes by high density rice microarray showed that the sterile line 'Shen 21A' carried *Pita* and *Pi2*, and the restorer line 'Shen Hui-28' carried *Pi9*. Further molecular markers were used to detect *Pib*, *Pi54*, *Pit* and *Pikm* of four rice blast resistance genes, and it was found that 'Shen 21A' also contained *Pit* and *Pib*, and 'Shen Hui 26-28' also contained *Pikm* and *Pi54*. Therefore, seven major blast resistance genes (*Pita*, *Pib*, *Pi2*, *Pi9*, *Pi54*, *Pikm* and *Pit*) could be integrated into the hybrid 'Shen 21A' and 'Shen Hu 26-28', and it was easy to select a new *Japonica* hybrid rice resistant to rice blast. The haplotype analysis of five bacterial blight resistance genes using rice high density microarray showed that 'Shen 21A' and 'Shen Hui 26-28' both contained *Xa21*.

The hybrid group of 'Shenhui 26-28' and 'Shen 21A' was tested. The hybrid combination showed good ripe green culm, good comprehensive resistance and strong yield advantage, and passed Crop Variety Certification Committee of Shanghai in July 2020.

1.2 Output performance of 'Shenyou 28'

From 2018 to 2019, 'Shenyou 28' was planted in Zhuanghang, Fengxian (Zhuanghang); Chongming Guangming Seed Industry (Guangming); Pandian, Fengxian (Pandian); Zhuqiao, Pudong (Zhuqiao); Chongming Shanghai Industry Investment (Holdings) company (Shangshi); Quzhou, Zhejiang (Quzhou); Hefei, Anhui (Hefei) and other places for multi-point identification demonstration. The average yield in 2018 was 10 880.4 kg/hm², and there is an increase of 12.6% compared with the control 'Huayou 14', and the average yield in 2019 was 10 705.7 kg/hm², an increase of 8.1% compared with the control 'Huayou 14' (Table 2). In 2019, 'Shenyou 28' was demonstratively planted in Shanghai, Zhejiang, Anhui, Jiangxi, Jiangsu and other places with good performance, among which the output of Jiashan Tianning Base in Jiaxing, Zhejiang reached 10 731.0kg /hm².

'Shenyou 28' was tested in *Japonica* hybrid rice regional experiment in Shanghai from 2018 to 2019. Its average yield was 10 588.5 kg/hm², which was 11.6% higher than that of the control. In 2019, it participated in the Shanghai *Japonica* hybrid rice production experiment, and the yield reached 10 473.0 kg /hm², an increase of 4.8% compared with the control (Table 3). 'Shenyou 28' showed high and stable yield and showed wide adaptability in the middle and lower reaches of the Yangtze River.

Table 2 Yield performance of multi-point identification of the new *Japonica* hybrid rice combination 'Shenyou28' in 2018 and 2019, respectively

Year	Test place	Yield (kg/hm ²)		Yield increase (%)
		Shenyou 28	Huayou 14	
2018	Zhuanghang	11 524.5	9 126.0	26.3
	Guangming	10 920.2	9 567.3	14.1
	Pandian	10 479.0	9 793.5	7.0
	Zhuqiao	11 355.0	10 417.5	9.0
	Shangshi	11 130.0	9 228.0	20.6
	Quzhou	9 337.5	8 962.5	4.2
	Hefei	11 416.5	10 645.5	7.2
	Average	10 880.4	9 677.2	12.6
2019	Zhuanghang	10 276.5	9 975.0	3.0
	Guangming	10 899.0	9 706.5	12.3
	Pandian	9 352.5	9 295.5	0.6
	Zhuqiao	11 607.0	10 867.5	6.8
	Shangshi	10 375.5	9 082.5	14.2
	Quzhou	10 192.5	9 186.0	11.0
	Hefei	12 237.0	11 260.5	8.7
	Average	10 705.7	9 910.5	8.1

Table 3 Regional trials and production trial yield of 'Shenyou28' in 2018 and 2019, respectively

Group	Year	Yield (kg/hm ²)		Yield increase (%)
		Shenyou28	Huayou14	
Municipal regional trial	2018	10 126.5	9 018.0	12.3
	2019	11 050.5	9 955.5	11.0
	Mean value	10 588.5	9 486.8	11.6
Municipal production trial	2019	10 473.0	9 993.0	4.8

1.3 Agronomic characters of 'Shenyou 28'

'Shenyou 28' was planted as single-season late rice in Shanghai, the whole growth period was about 155 days, 6 days earlier than the control 'Huayou 14'. It shows early maturity, which is beneficial to ease the contradiction with the later crop. This variety has the characteristics of moderate plant type, strong tillering ability, green leaf color, green stalk live ripe. Its panicle length is 17.1 cm, and has the characteristics of large panicle and many grains, medium grain type, dense grain, fast grain filling speed. The seed setting rate was as high as 92.0%, the plant height was 115.0 cm and strong lodging resistance. The number of effective panicles per 667 m² was 17.4×10⁴, the total number of grains per panicle was 193.6, and the 1 000-grain weight was 26.8 g.

1.4 Rice quality identification of 'Shenyou 28'

According to the inspection by the Rice and Product Quality Supervision and Testing Center of the Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Affairs entrusted by Shanghai Seed Management Station, all the test indexes of 'Shenyou 28' have reached the national standard of first-class quality rice (According to the standard of NY/T593-2013 *Cooking Rice Variety Quality*) except the brown rice rate and amylopectin content. Among them, the chalkiness rate is 3%, the chalkiness is 0.4%, and the transparency is Grade 1 (Table 4). The appearance quality is especially outstanding. The rice quality of 'Shenyou 28' is excellent, and on the whole, it meets the quality requirements of high-quality second-class edible *japonica* rice varieties.

Table 4 Quality test results of 'Shenyou28' from rice and product quality inspection center of Ministry of Agriculture

Project	First class standard of high quality rice	Test result
Brown rice rate (%)	≥83	81.9
Milled rice rate (%)	-	74.0
Head rice rate (%)	≥69	72.3
Chalkiness rate (%)	-	3
Chalkiness degree (%)	≤1.0	0.4
Transparency	≤1	1
Amylose content (%)	13-18	18.4
Alkali dissipation value	≥7.0	7.0
Gel consistency (mm)	≥70	79

1.5 Identification of disease resistance of 'Shenyou 28'

The new *Japonica* hybrid rice combination 'Shenyou 28' had good comprehensive resistance and lodging resistance. It has good resistance to rice blast and leaf blight. In 2019, Shanghai Agricultural Technology Extension Service Center commissioned Jiangsu Academy of Agricultural Sciences to carry out inoculation evaluation. 'Shenyou 28' showed high resistance to seedling blast (HR), panicle blast (R), moderate resistance to leaf blast (MR). The comprehensive resistance of rice blast was evaluated as resistance (R). Inoculation and identification of bacterial blight showed that 'Shenyou 28' had good resistance to the representative pathogenic strains PX079 and JS49-6 of bacterial blight.

1.6 Key points of high yield mechanized seed production technology of 'Shenyou 28'

(1) Reasonable arrangement of parents' delay time: When the parents of 'Shenyou 28' were seeded and transplanted at the same time, the heading date of male parent was 4 d later than that of female parent. In order to bring the parents together during the blooming period of seed production, the male parent 'Shenhui 26-28' was sown in two phases on May 15 and May 22, while the female parent 'Shen 21A' was sown in a single phase on June 7. The female parent was sown on rice plates with 90 g of dry grain per plate. The male parent raised seedlings in the rice field, and the planting amount of the rice field is 225 kg/hm². The rice plate cover film or non-woven fabric in order to promote early growth. (2) Reasonably setting male and female parents' row ratio and transplanting period: In tractor-assisted pollination, the row ratio of parents should be between 2:7 and 2:8, the row spacing should be 25×13 cm, and the basic seedlings of the female parent should be about 75 × 10⁴ plants /hm². The male parent 'Shenhui 26-28' was planted about 10 days earlier than the mother plant (Around June 20), and when it was green again, the female parent 'Shen 21A' was implanted by machine and the seedlings were

inserted shallowly. (3) Timely management of water and fertilizer to build a good seed production community: The female parent of 'Shenyou 28' was transplanted late, and the fertilization required sufficient base fertilizer and early topdressing, so as to promote early tillering and ensure that the maximum seedling of the female parent reached 300 to 330×10^4 seedlings /hm² and the male parent reach to 90 to 105×10^4 seedlings /hm² 25 to 30 days after transplanting. Water slurry management should be conducive to the growth of tillers, and the strategy of light shelving and multiple shelving should be adopted when shelving fields. (4) Timely forecast and adjustment of flowering period: At the end of July, the female parent 'Shen 21A' was put into the field with fertilizer, and urea was applied to the female parent at 225 kg/hm². After the beginning of young panicle differentiation, the planting field was continuously filled with deep water. At the same time, the related personnel were organized every 3 days to carry out young panicle stripping and development progress analysis since the end of July. If the young panicle differentiation of the female parent is faster or similar than that of the male parent, the female parent will continue to apply nitrogen fertilizer. Before fertilization, drain the field water slurry, fertilize the middle 5 rows of the female parent, and try not to let the male parent absorb fertilizer. The final regulation effect was the best when the first male parent entered the first heading stage, which was 1 to 2 days earlier than the female parent. (5) Spraying gibberellin and mechanized leaf cutting and powder driving: The blade of the female parent "Shen 21A" is short, so it can be cut mechanically with special machine for garden cutting at 5% spike, and 1/3 to 2/3 of the blade length can be cut. In order to facilitate powder dispersion, 2/3 of the blade can be cut off by the male parent (Cheng et al., 2017). After leaf cutting at spike stage, the male parent was treated with gibberellin 90 g/hm² alone, and the parents were treated with gibberellin 90 g/hm² the next day. The powder was driven mechanically on the second day after leaf cutting. On sunny days, powder time is generally from 10:50 to 12:30, with the mother flowering time. Mechanical powder drive only a single trip, not back and forth, every 20 to 30 minutes to drive powder one time, rainy days are normal to drive powder. (6) Mechanized harvesting, drying and selection: Carefully and strictly remove miscellaneous plants in every stage of seed production (Mainly during tillering stage, flowering stage, before mature harvest and after male parent harvest) to ensure seed purity. After the harvest of the male parent and the acceptance of the field, the female parent will be harvested mechanically. The seeds of the planting field should be harvested in time and early, and dried and selected in time after harvesting to ensure germination rate.

2 Discussion

SNP markers developed based on sequencing technology have been widely used in rice molecular breeding. The rice high density microarray developed in recent years realizes the rapid and accurate identification of functional genes for important traits in rice through the combined analysis of a set of polymorphic markers (haplotype analysis) of gene regions and adjacent gene segments (Qiu et al., 2018). In this study, high density rice microarray was used to identify some important blast and blight resistance genes in *Japonica* hybrid rice backbone parents. The results laid a solid foundation for the breeding of a new hybrid rice combination resistant to disease.

Rice blast is one of the most serious rice diseases in the world, which can cause 35% to 50% loss in production every year (Singh et al., 2015), and even no grain harvest in severe cases. Using high-quality genetic resources to breed new varieties of disease-resistant rice has been proved to be the most economical, environmentally friendly and effective method for rice blast control (Liang et al., 2019). Because the interaction between blast fungus and rice is consistent with the gene-to-gene hypothesis, the directional mutation of blast strain will cause the gradual loss of resistance of varieties carrying a single or few blast resistance genes (Li et al., 2017; Yang et al., 2019). At least 35 blast resistance genes have been cloned (Zhu et al., 2020), most of which are dominant. Studies have shown that the aggregation of multiple resistance genes in the same variety can not only broaden the resistance spectrum, but also improve the resistance level of the variety to specific physiological subspecies to a certain extent (Sakowicz et al., 2004; Sun et al., 2020), therefore, it is an effective way to improve blast resistance in *Japonica* hybrid rice by combining more major blast resistance genes from both parents. The molecular detection of blast resistance genes of both parents can be performed before the rice hybridization group, and much blast resistance genes can be gathered through the reasonable hybridization group, so as to predict the rice blast resistance of the hybrid generation. In this study, 'Shenyou 28' not only aggregated blast resistance genes *Pita Pib*, *Pi54*, *Pikm*, *Pit*, but also aggregated complex alleles *Pi2* and *Pi9*, which showed good blast resistance in

production. The application of complementary breeding strategy of dominant blast resistance genes in disease resistance breeding of hybrid japonica rice is beneficial to improve the long-term resistance level of new varieties of rice blast.

The popularization and application of hybrid rice made a contribution to ensuring the steady increase of grain output for more than ten years (Tang et al., 2020). However, in recent years, the planting area of indica hybrid rice showed a declining trend. The main reasons were low seed production yield and high cost, which seriously affected the promotion speed of the new hybrid combination. The whole process mechanization of hybrid rice seed production is the only way to improve hybrid rice seed production efficiency and promote the further development of hybrid rice (Xu and Huang, 2010). The female parent 'Shen 21A' of the new *Japonica* hybrid rice combination 'Shen You 28' has the characteristics of good flowering habit, large opening Angle and high outcrossing seed setting rate, while the male parent 'Shen Hui 26-28' has the characteristics of large pollen amount, concentrated flowering time and long flowering duration, so 'Shen You 28' is easy to mechanized seed production and has the basis of high yield seed production. Through systematic studies on the sowing difference period of 'Shenyou 28' 's parents, the ratio of parents' row and the management of water and fertilizer in planting field during mechanized seed production, mechanical leaf cutting, gab spraying and mechanized powder driving, we established the high yield mechanized seed production technology of hybrid rice 'Shenyou 28', which is conducive to realizing the whole process mechanization of hybrid rice 'Shenyou 28' seed production and improving seed production yield. The cost of seed production is reduced, which lays a solid foundation for the large-scale popularization and application of 'Shenyou 28'.

The genetic mechanism of rice quality traits is complex. Although the phenotype of hybrid generation is relatively stable, its rice is already F₂ generation. Due to the separation of rice quality characters, rice quality improvement of *Japonica* hybrid rice was difficult to conventional *Japonica* rice, especially the appearance quality. General *Japonica* hybrid rice lagged behind conventional *japonica* rice (Min et al., 2007). In theory, both the sterile line and restorer line have good rice quality, and the difference of rice quality indexes between them is small, so it is easier to prepare a new hybrid combination of high quality. According to this principle, we selected high quality sterile line 'Shen 21A' and high quality restorer line 'Shen Hui 26-28' as the mating group, and selected a high quality japonica hybrid rice new variety 'Shen You 28', which showed good quality, especially the appearance quality has made an obvious breakthrough. The chalky kernel percentage is 3%, the chalkiness degree is 0.4%, and the transparency is first level. All the three indexes have reached the national standard of first-class high-quality rice. 'Shenyou 28' shows early ripening period, excellent rice quality, high and stable yield, strong disease resistance, easy mechanization seed production, and has a broad application prospect in the middle and lower reaches of the Yangtze River.

3 Materials and Methods

3.1 Materials for test

The test materials included 'Shen 21A' and 'Shen Hui 26-28'. 'Shen 21A' is a japonica male sterile line formed by hybridization of line selected line 'Shen 21' and japonica male sterile line 'Shen 9A' in the spring of 2015 and continuous backcross replacement. In 2017, the fertility of the sterile line was stable, the plant height was 90.8 cm, and the photosensitivity was strong. Japonica restorer line 'Shenhui 26-28' is an excellent line selected from the breeding nursery of 'Shenhui 26' in the normal season of 2016. The sowing time is about 104 days, 1~2 days earlier than 'Shenhui 26'.

3.2 Molecular marker detection of resistance and fragrance genes of 'Shen 21A' and 'Shen Hui 26-28'

The rice blast and blight resistance genes of 'Shen 21A' and 'Shen Hui 26-28' were analyzed by using high density rice microarray. Resistance gene haplotype analysis is to determine whether the sample contains a certain resistance gene through a set of polymorphism markers specific to the gene region and 100 kb region upstream and downstream of the gene. The resistance genes analyzed included rice blast resistance genes *Pi1*, *Pi2*, *Pi5*, *Pi9*, *Pia*, *Pid2*, *Pid3*, *Pigm*, *Pita* and resistance gene to bacterial blight *xa13*, *Xa21*, *Xa23*, *xa5* and *Xa7*. The analysis and detection methods were referred to the literature (Chen et al., 2014).

In order to detect the distribution of more blast resistance genes in two parents, functional molecular markers reported in the literature were used for rice blast resistance gene *Pib* (Fjellstrom et al., 2004; Liu et al., 2008), *Pi54* (*Pikh*) (Sharma et al., 2010; Ramkumar et al., 2011), *Pit* (Hayashi et al., 2010) and *Pikm* (Ashikawa et al., 2008) performed molecular marker detection. Primer information, PCR amplification and detection methods of rice blast resistance genes *Pib*, *Pi54* and *Pit* were referred to the literature (Chu et al., 2018). *Pikm* detection methods refer to literature (Song et al., 2017). The detection methods of the two parents' fragrance genes were also referred to the literature (Shi et al., 2014).

Authors' contributions

NFA was the executor of this study and responsible for the data analysis of experimental results and the writing of the paper. CHW participated in molecular marker detection and data analysis; SB participated in data collection, analysis and revision of the first draft of the paper. ZJH, ZAP, HWW, LY and YY participated in data collection and analysis. CLM and CC were the leaders of the project, supervising the experimental design, paper writing and revision. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Acknowledgments

This research was co-funded by Project for Rice Industry Technology System Construction of Shanghai (HNKCZ (2020) No.3), Project for Excellent Technology Leader of Shanghai Science and Technology Commission (18XD1424300), Excellent Team Construction of Shanghai Academy of Agricultural Sciences (NKC 2017(A-05)) and Shanghai Science and Technology Innovation Action Plan Agricultural Field Project (19391900400).

References

- Ashikawa I., Hayashi N., Yamane H., Kanamori H., Wu J.Z., Matsumoto T., Ono K., and Yano M., 2008, Two adjacent nucleotide-binding site-leucine-rich repeat class genes are required to confer *Pikm*-specific rice blast resistance, *Genetics*, 180(4): 2267-2276.
<https://doi.org/10.1534/genetics.108.095034>
PMid:18940787 PMCID:PMC2600957
- Chen H.D., Xie W.B., He H., Yu H.H., Chen W., Li J., Yu R.B., Yao Y., Zhang W.H., He Y.Q., Tang X.Y., Zhou F.S., Deng X.W., and Zhang Q.F., 2014, A High-Density SNP Genotyping Array for Rice Biology and Molecular Breeding, *Molecular Plant*, 7(3): 541-553.
<https://doi.org/10.1093/mp/sst135>
PMid:24121292
- Cheng C., Zhou J.H., Niu F.A., Chu H.W., Wang X.X., Luo Z.Y., Wang X.Q., Cao L.M., and Yuan Q., 2017, Mechanized seed production techniques of new *Japonica* hybrid rice combination Shenyou 17, *Zajiao Shuidao (Hybrid Rice)*, 32(3): 25-26.
- Chu H.W., Cheng C., Niu F.A., Zhou J.H., Tu R.J., Luo Z.Y., Wang X.Q., and Cao L.M., 2018, Distribution of 8 rice blast-resistant genes in parents of three-line hybrid keng rice, *Shanghai Nongye Xuebao (Acta Agriculturae Shanghai)*, 34(1): 8-13.
- Fjellstrom R.G., Conaway-Bormans C.A., McClung A.M., Marchetti M.A., and Park W.D., 2004, Development of DNA markers suitable for marker assisted selection of three *Pi* genes conferring resistance to multiple *pyricularia* grisea pathotypes, *Crop Science*, 44(5): 1790-1798.
<https://doi.org/10.2135/cropsci2004.1790>
- Guo T., Yu H., Qiu J., Li J.Y., Han B., and Lin H.X., 2019, Advances in rice genetics and breeding by molecular design in China, *Zhongguo Kexue: Shengming Kexue (Sci Sin Vitae)*, 49(10): 1185-1212.
- Hayashi K., Yasuda N., Fujita Y., and Yoshida S.K., 2010, Identification of the blast resistance gene *Pit* in rice cultivars using functional markers, *Theoretical and Applied Genetics*, 121(7): 1357-1367.
<https://doi.org/10.1007/s00122-010-1393-7>
PMid:20589366
- Li W.T., Zhu Z.W., Chern M., Yin J.J., Yang C., Ran L., Cheng M.P., He M., Wang K., Wang J., Zhou X.G., Zhu X.B., Chen Z.X., Wang J.C., Zhao W., Ma B.T., Qin P., Chen W.L., Wang Y.P., Liu J.L., Wang W.M., Wu X.J., Li P., Wang J.R., Zhu L.H., Li S.G., and Chen X.W., 2017, A natural allele of a transcription factor in rice confers broad-spectrum blast resistance, *Cell*, 170(1): 114-126.
<https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cell.2017.06.008>
PMid:28666113
- Liang T.M., Chen Z.J., and Chen S.B., 2019, Research and progress of the application of genome-wide analysis strategy in gene identification of rice blast resistance, *Fenzi Zhiwu Yuzhong (Molecular Plant Breeding)*, 17(5): 1525-1530.
- Liu Y., Xu P.Z., Zhang H.Y., Xu J.D., Wu F.Q., and Wu X.J., 2008, Marker-assisted selection and application of blast resistant gene *Pib* in rice, *Zhongguo Nongye Kexue (Scientia Agricultura Sinica)*, 41(1): 9-14.
- Lu X.M., Zhang N., Chen J.F., and Qian C.T., 2017, The research progress in crops pyramiding breeding, *Fenzi Zhiwu Yuzhong (Molecular Plant Breeding)*, 15(4): 1445-1454.
- Min J., Zhu Z.W., Xu L., and Mou R.X., 2007, Studies on grain quality and high quality rate of japonica hybrid rice in china, *Zajiao Shuidao (Hybrid Rice)*, 22(1): 67-70.

- Niu F.A., Cheng C., Zhou J.H., Chu H.W., Cao L.M., 2019a, Study on the yield stability of Japonica hybrid rice by combining ability analysis, Shanghai Nongye Xuebao (Acta Agriculturae Shanghai), 35(3): 1-6.
- Niu F.A., Cheng C., Zhou J.H., Chu H.W., Cao L.M., and Luo Z.Y., 2019b, Analysis of combining ability of yield related characters and appearance quality character of restorer lines in japonica hybrid rice, Shanghai Nongye Xuebao (Acta Agriculturae Shanghai), 35(1): 16-21.
- Qiu S.Q., Lu Q., Yu H.H., Ni X.M., Zhang G.Y., He H., Xie W.B., and Zhou F.S., 2018, The development and application of rice whole genome selection breeding platform, Shengming Kexue (Chinese Bulletin of Life Sciences), 30(10): 1120-1128.
- Ramkumar G., Srinivasarao K., Mohan K.M., Sudarshan I., Sivaranjani A.K.P., Gopalakrishna K., Neeraja C.N., Balachandran S.M., Sundaram R.M., Prasad M.S., Rani N.S., Prasad A.M.R., Viraktamath B.C., and Madhav M.S., 2011, Development and validation of functional marker targeting an InDel in the major rice blast disease resistance gene *Pi54(Pikh)*, Molecular Breeding, 27 (1): 129 -135.
<https://doi.org/10.1007/s11032-010-9538-6>
- Sakowicz R., Finer J.T., and Beraud C., 2004, Antitumor activity of a kinesin Inhibitor, Cancer Research, 64(9): 3276-3280.
<https://doi.org/10.1158/0008-5472.CAN-03-3839>
PMid:15126370
- Sharma T.R., Rai A.K., Gupta S.K., and Singh N.K., 2010, Broad-spectrum blast resistance gene *Pi-kh* cloned from rice line tetep designated as *Pi54*. Journal of Plant Biochemistry and Biotechnology, 19(1): 87-89.
<https://doi.org/10.1007/BF03323441>
- Shi Y.Q., Zhao G.C., Xu X.L., and Li J.Y., 2014, Discovery of a new fragrance allele and development of functional markers for identifying diverse fragrant genotypes in rice, Mol Breeding, 33(1): 701-708.
<https://doi.org/10.1007/s11032-013-9986-x>
- Singh W.H., Kapila R.K., Sharma T.R., and Rathour R., 2015, Genetic and physical mapping of a new allele of *Pik* locus from japonica rice 'Liziangxintuanheigu', Euphytica, 205(3): 889-901.
<https://doi.org/10.1007/s10681-015-1437-9>
- Song Z.Q., Liu Y., Wang B.X., Wang F.Q., Chi M., Liu J.B., Chen T.M., Fang Z.W., Xing Y.G., Xu B., Yang B., Yang J., and Xu D.Y., 2017, Application value of blast resistant genes *Pi-ta*, *Pi-b*, *Pi54* and *Pi-km* in rice breeding, Jiangsu Nongye Xuebao (Jiangsu Journal of Agricultural Sciences), 33(5): 968-974.
- Sun B., Niu F.A., Zhou J.H., Chu H.W., Luo Z.Y., Cheng C., and Cao L.M., 2020, Characteristics and key cultivation techniques of new Japonica three-line hybrid rice 'Shenyou26', Fenzi Zhiwu Yuzhong (Molecular Plant Breeding), 18(10): 3449-3454.
- Tang W.B., Zhang G.L., Deng H.B., 2020, Technology exploration and practice of hybrid rice mechanized seed production, Zhongguo Shuidao Kexue (Chinese Journal of Rice Science), 34(2): 95-103.
- Xu Q.G. and Huang F., 2010, Studies and progress on seed production mechanization technology in hybrid rice, Nongye Gongcheng Xuebao (Transactions of the CSAE), 26(1): 37-41.
- Yang D.W., Wang M., Han L.B., Tang D.Z., and Li S.P., 2019, Progress of cloning and breeding application of blast resistance genes in rice and avirulence genes in blast fungi. Zhiwu Xuebao (Chinese Bulletin of Botany), 54(2): 265-276.
- Yu H.H., Zhang Q.F., and Zhou F.S., 2016, Rice genomic breeding chips and its applications, Shengming Kexue (Chinese Bulletin of Life Sciences), 28(10): 1258-1267.
- Zhu Y.B., Fang S.R., Shen W.F., Chen L.Z., Jiang C., and Wang J.Y., 2020, Detection and evaluation of blast resistance genes in exotic rice germplasm resources, Zhiwu Yichuan Ziyuan Xuebao (Journal of Plant Genetic Resources), 21(2): 418-430.